.

r

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 1 i B

Statement of administrator’'s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Abacus Employment Limited 06901941
In the Court case number
Royal Court of Justice 6556 of 2011
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full ¥We (a)
name(s) and Paul Boyle John Saltabank
address(es) of Harmsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Harrniscns Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited Limited
administrator(s) 4 St Giles Court 4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street Southampton Street
Reading Reading
RG1 2QL RG1 2QL
*Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 8 August 2011

§
Signed M

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Paul Boyle
information in the box opposite but if Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to | 4 St Giles Court
contact you If there 1s a query on the Southamptcen Street
form Reading

RG1 20QL

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0118 951 0798
public record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
% Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
@
w
=z -
2 *ALCRFWKT*
Bl A04 10/08/2011 315

COMPANIES HOUSE




Abacus Empioyment Limited
In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals
to Creditors Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
incorporating a disclosure of sale of assets
under a pre packed sale agreement
Pursuant to Statements of Insolvency
Practica 13 and 16

2010 Rule HADM_0401Ba
Rev Feb 11




Abacus Employment Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators” Proposals

CONTENTS
1. Glossary
2. Statutory Information
3. Introduction .
4 Background and Events Leading to the Administration
5 Disdosure Pursuant to Statements of Insolvency Practice 13 and 16
6 Purpose and Progress of the Administration
61 Purpose of the Administration

6.2 Progress of the Admirustration

63 Other Matters

7 Statement of Affairs

8. Creditors’ Meeting

9 Joint Admurustrators’ Proposals
Appendices

I Statement of Affairs

II Creditor and Shareholder Details
III Schedule of Time Costs and Guide to Administrators’ Fees

v Notice of Meeting of Creditors




Abacus Employment Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administraters’ Proposals

1,

GLOSSARY

Administrators

Appaintors

Adminustration Application

Company’

Paul Boyle and John Sallbank of Hamsons Business Recovery and
Insolvency Limited (Harnsons”), 4 St Giles Court, Scuthampton Street,

Reading, RG1 2QL

SME Invoice Finance Limited (SME"), Chertsey House, 56-58 Chertsey

Street, Guildford, GU1 4HL.

The Administration documentation was filed at the Royal Court of
Justice on 29 July 2011 and allocated Court Number 6556 of 2011,

Abacus Employment Limited ("the Company”)

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act 1986.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation
Registration Number

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Trading Address

Nature of Business.

Company Directors.

Company Secretary:

Shareholdings

Charges Register.

11 May 2009
06901941

4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading

RG1 2QL

6 Roding Lande South
Iiford
1G4 5NX

Thames Innovation Centre
2 Veridion Way

Erth

DA18 4AL

Employment Agency

Steven White
Julie Chisholm

Julie Chisholm

Appointed Resigned

5 January 2011 -
11 May 2009 5 January 2011

14 June 2011 -

1 ordinary £1 share 1ssued and fully paid up and held as per the list

attached at Appendix 111

A debenture containing fixed and floating charges over all property
and assets in favour of SME was created on 26 June 2011 and
registered at Companies House on 1 July 2011




Abacus Employment Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

3.

INTRODUCTION

Paul Boyle and John Sallabank of Harrisons were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company on 29
July 2011 upon SME filing a Notice of Appaintment of an Admimstrator at the Royal Court of Justice in
accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

We can advise that pursuant to Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule 81 Insolvency Act 1986 the functions of the
Joint Administrators are being exercised by either or both of the Administrators

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 Insclvency Act 1986 we now set out our proposals for
achieving the purpose and conduct of the Admimistration. This report also contains our disclosure to
creditors in respect of the sale of assets, pursuant to Statements of Insclvency Practice 13 and 16, and
includes certain information for creditors that is a requirement under Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules
1986.

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 11 May 2009 by Steven White (SW') and Julie Ellen Chisholm (JECH
and began trading shortly thereafter JEC was sole shareholder and Director upon incorporation However
SW had a controlling role in the Company

Upon incorporation SW provided a loan to the Company totalling £6,500. Further finance was provided by
Barcdays Commercial Finance (‘BCF") by way of a factoring facility

The Company aimed to utiise SW’'s 12 years’ experience in the recruitment industry and provide temporary
workers to a number of industries including Driving, Industnal, Technical, Hospitality and Commeraal. The
Company operated from a leased office space in Kent, paying a monthly rental premium of £791, inclusive
of all bills It employed one further full tme and two part time members of staff in addibon to SW and JEC

The Company instially began trading successfully, providing temporary workers for a number of industries
including Driving, Industral, Technical, Hospitality and Commercial.

Between August 2010 and January 2011, the Company invested £7,000 i an associated restaurant
business, Rock n Roast Limited (RNR"), with the view to using the restaurant as a way to market the
business and marketing ctients. RNR did not prove successful and has now ceased to trade, with the
balance of the investment being irrecoverable

Towards the end of 2010, the Company’s biggest customer began delaying payments to the Company and
faled to meet its payment terms, sometimes by as much as 90 days, which severaily affected cashflow
We have been advised that it was also during this period that the Company started experiencing problems
with its facility with BCF, who we understand began enforcing tighter restrictions on the Company's ability
to borrow funds

In January 2011, JEC resigned as Director, with SW being appointed Director.

In 2011, the Company fell behind on its VAT and PAYE payments to HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) In
order to address the situation, a payment plan was agreed with HMRC which the Company was initiaily
able to adhere to

In June 2011, the Company terminated its agreement with BCF due to its dissatisfaction with the service it
received and the restrictions placed on it It subsequently entered mnto an alternative factoring agreement
with SME Invoice Finance Limited (SME")




Abacus Employment Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Praposals

4.

5.1

5.2

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE ADMINISTRATION CONTIUNED

However, even with new financing in place, the Company continued to struggle to meet its obligations to
HMRC, who visited the Company in order to discuss the position, whilst SW was not at the premises. Upon
hearing of the event, he immediately sought professional advice in respect of the Company’s financial
position.

SW firstly sought the advice of an independent chartered accountant, who advised him to inform SME of
the arcumstances SW contacted SME who sought for Harnisons to undertake a review of the Company’s
financial position at a meeting on 20 July 2011 and after reviewing the information available Harrisons
confirmed that the Company was insolvent within the meaning of Section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986
since it could not settle its debts as and when they fell due The Company was also In default of its facility
with SME since 1t was not mainining its obligations to HMRC As a result of this, SME took the decision
that they were no longer willing to fund the Company Accordingly, on 29 July 2011 on the filng of a
Notice of Appointment of Admimstrators at the Royal Court of Justice by SME we were appointed Joint
Administrators.

DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO STATEMENTS OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 13 AND 16

Sale of Assets / Sale and Purchase Agreement

In the perod following our inital meeting with the Director, Abacus Personnel Limited CAPL"), a company
owned and managed by SW, indicated it was interested in acquining the business of the Company by way

of a pre-packaged sale On 28 July 2011, following discussions with APL regarding its interest, an offer was
received for the amaunt of £5,000, made up as foilows: -

£
Computer Equipment 1,000
Goodwill 4,000

£5,000

The sale consideration I1s payable by way of 12 monthly contributions, to be paid by the last business day
of the month, with the first payment due on 31 August 2011.

Since SME hoelds a legal charge aver the assets of the Company, It was necessary for us to disclose to it
any offers received for the business for Its consideration and to obtain its agreement to the sale of the
business and consent to release its charge over the assets. On 29 July 2011, consent to the sale was
received from SME and a Deed of Release was obtained.

Accordingly, the business and assets as detailed above were sold by way of a Sale Invoice and Side Letter
('SI") to APL and we can confirm that the sale was completed on 29 July 2011 We further confirm that
negotiations with APL were conducted by us as proposed Admirustrators

The SI incorporated the transfer to APL of the contracts of three full tme and two part time employees
under the prowvisions of the Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006
(TUPER"),

The Purchaser

SW, the Director of the Company, 1s the sole Director and majonty shareholder of APL, We are not aware
of any parties advising APL




Abacus Employment Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

5.

5.3

55

5.6

DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO STATEMENTS OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 13 AND 16 CONTINUED
Marketing Activities

It did not prove possible to undertake a lengthy marketing exercise in respect of the sale of the business
and or assets because of a lack of funding 1n order to trade the business during this period

Prior to enterng into the sale, marketing of the Company’s business has been undertaken. In the pericd
prior to our appointment a bulletin was airculated to parties who have expressed an interest in acquiring
insolvent busmesses and assets of the Company’s nature

The bulletin was distributed on 27 July 2011 with interest to be stated by 5.30pm on 27 July 2011 and
best and final offers to be made by 1.C0pm on 28 July 2011

We have aise consulted with Ashwells Nationwide Services Limited (the Agent) who are professional

agents and valuers governed by FRSA, FNAEA and FNAVA, to seek alternative interested parties who may
be known.

Three parties expressed an interest in purchasing the business and assets of the Company, however after
reviewing the Company’s financial information, no other offers were received before the deadhine.

Valuation

An independent valuation of the whole of the Company’s assets was undertaken by the Agent on 22 July
2011 The Agent considered the market value of the Computer Equipment and Goodwill to be between
approximately £5,000 to £7,000 on an In situ basis In the event of a closure and break up situation, the
Agent advised that realisations achieved would be negligible

The realisation achieved is in line with the valuation undertaken.

Considered in the Sale of the Assets

As detalled earlier, the reahsation achieved is in line with the valuation undertaken and we can advise that
SME, being the secured creditor in this matter, was consulted in the sale detailed within this disclosure.

We have conducted the sale of the business and assets with due regard to the interests of those affectad.
Options Considered

In order to preserve any value in the Company’s assets immediate action had to be taken. Prior to the
decision being taken to place the Company into Admirustration, the following alternative procedures were

considered in consultation with the Director -

a) Liquidation - It was considered that Liquidation offered the weakest possible option for creditors due to
the difficulties inherent in trading a business up to the appointment of Liquidators.

b) Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVAD) - A CVA was considered by the Directors but was
subsequently dismissed as the Company would have been unable to produce sufficient profitabiiity to
service its debt burden




Abacus Employment Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

5.

5.7

6.1

6.2

621

622

DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO STATEMENTS OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 13 AND 16 CONTINUED

¢) Trading Adrmiristration - It was not considered appropnate to continue to trade the business of the
Company as there was hittle or no likehhood that it would be sufficiently profitable in the short term to
fund such trading and there was also insufficient working capital available to do so No alternative
forms of funding were identified in the course of deliberations prior to our appointment

In addition, we did not anticipate that any better offers for the business would have been achieved
even If a penod of trading had allowed a longer marketing period

d) Pre-packed Admurustration - In the absence of any firm interest other than APL’s, a pre packaged sale
to VGL was considered to represent the best avatable option

Professional Relationship & Source of Initial Introduction

We were introduced to the Company by SME No prior professional relationship was in existence between
the Company and/or its Director andfor any Diwrector or staff of Harnsons prior to 20 July 2011 when we
first met with the Company’s Director and it was determined that the Company was insolvent within the
meaning of Section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986

PURPOSE AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

The Company could not be saved as a going concern In accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a), since there
were insufficient funds available to finance trading the Company Paragraph 3(1)(b) does not apply as the
Administrabion was not entered into to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whale than
would be lkely if it were wound up (without first being in Administration) The purpose of the
Administration, 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(c) 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution
to one or more secured or preferential creditor

Progress of the Administration

Receipts and Payments Account

No receipts or payments have been transacted since the commencement of the proceeding on 29 July
2011

Book Debts

At the commencement of the proceedings factored book debts cutstanding totalled £67,320 SME served
notice for £54,639 in respect of sums due under its agreement with the Company and esatmates that the
ledger will be received In full

However this does not take into consideration any fees which may be contractually due to SME, which are
estimated to amount to £8,000 Therefore it 1s anticipated that approximately £4,600 will become available
to the proceedings

Collection procedures by SME are ongoing In respect of the remaining debts




Abacus Employment Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

6.

623

624

625

PURPOSE AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION CONTINUED

Cash at Bank

Upon our appointment a net balance of £250 was held within the Company’s bank account at Barclays
Bank Plc This amount will be recovered for the benefit of the proceedings

Investment in Associated Comparny

The books and records of the Company show that it had invested a total of £7,000 in an associated
restaurant business, RNR As reported earlier RNR did not prove successful and has subsequently ceased
trading The recoverability of the balance due will be investigated by the Joint Administrators

Secured Creditor

A debenture containing fixed and floating charges over all tangible and intangible assets of the Company
was granted to SME on 23 June 2011 and registered with the Registrar of Comparues on 1 July 2011

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where the Company has created a floating charge
after 15 September 2003, the Administrator must make a Prescribed Part of the Company’s Net Property
available for the unsecured creditors and not distnbute 1t to the floating chargeholder except in so far as it
exceeds the amount required for the sahisfachion of unsecured claims. Net Property means the amount
which would, were it not for this provision, be availlable to floating chargeholders out of floating charge
assets (1 e. after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The Prescribed Part 1s
calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows: -

¢ 50% of the first £10,000 of Net Property;
s 20% of Net Property thereafter,
s up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000.

An Admirustrator will not be required to set aside the Prescribed Part if: -

+ the Net Property is less than £10,000 and he thinks the cost of distnbuting the Prescribed Part
would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)), or

« he apples to the Court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the Prescribed Part
would be disproporticnate to the benefit and the Court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

In accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we would advise that since the floating charge
was created after 15 September 2003 the Prescribed Part will be applied pursuant to Section 176A of the

Insolvency Act 1986 and made avallable to unsecured creditors, as detailed in the attached Statement of
Affairs

On present information we confirm that it 1s not our intention to make an application to the Court under

Section 176A(5) However, we reserve our position generally in this regard should arcumstances matenally
change

In accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we would adwise that, since net property 1s
estimated to be below the prescribed mimimum of £10,000 and we consider that the cost of distribution
will be disproportionate to the benefit, there will be no Prescribed Part pursuant to Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 available te unsecured creditors However, we reserve our position generaily in this
regard should circumstances matenially change




Abacus Employment Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

6.
6.3

631

6§32

633

634

6.3.5

PURPOSE AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION CONTINUED
Other Matters
Joint Adrmirustrators’ Remuneration & Disbursements

In accordance with Rule 2 106(SA) our remuneration and disbursements shall be agreed with the floating
chargeholder, SME However, a schedule of our time costs to date, together with a Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ fees and our fee and disbursement policy are attached at Appendix IV for your mformation.

Pre-Administration Costs

The time costs incurred pricr to our appointment 1n respect of advice given, the drafang and filing of all
appointment documentation, and dealing with the sale of the business as outhined earlier, total £1,347 50,
a schedule of which 1s attached at Appendix IV

Furthermore costs amounting to £1,125 have been ncurred to the Agent in respect of the valuation
undertaken in this matter.

These costs will be agreed with SME

EC Regulations

EC Reguiations apply The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the EC Requlation

Relevant information pursuant fo Rule 2 33 of the Insolvericy Rules 1986

No trading has taken place during the Administration as a result of the prompt sale and therefore the
terms of Rule 2.33(2)(o)(11) do not apply

Dridend Prospects

It 1s apparent from the information availabie at this time that there 1s no possibility of there being sufficient
funds available to enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Directors have been
asked to provide us with a Statement of Affairs as at 29 July 2011 At the date of wrniting this report the
Statement of Affairs has not yet been received and no explanation has been given In respect of this non-
compliance We have therefore prepared an estimated Statement of Affars as at 29 July 2011 for the
purposes of this report which 1s attached at Appendix 11

CREDITORS’ MEETING

Since there 1s no possibility of there being sufficient funds avatlable to enable a distribution to the
unsecured creditors 1t 15 not our intention to call a meeting of creditors at this ime, 10 accerdance with
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986,

However, 1n accordance with Paragraph 52(2) a meeting of creditors shall be held If, within 8 business
days of the date of this report, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company request it Therefore, should you require a meeting of creditors to be held please contact us
upon receipt of this report, providing a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting.




Abacus Employment Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

8. CREDITORS’ MEETING CONTINUED
If no meeting I1s requisitioned by creditors, the proposals set out below will be deemed to have been
approved by crediters after the expiry of 8 business days of the date of this report

9, JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

We the Joint Administrators propose the following -

1

Should the Joint Administrators believe that it 1s appropriate to do so and/or beneficial to realisations
and/or in satisfaction of the sums due to the secured creditor, they be authorised to extend the term
of office for 6 months from the automatic end date of 28 July 2012, in accordance with Paragraph
76(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Since there are insufficient assets availlable to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors the Joint
Administrators shall conclude the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bi of the
Insolvency Act 1986, moving from Admiristration to dissolution. This will be carried out once all
matters have been finalised

If there are insufficent funds avallable to make a distribution to unsecured creditors and a creditor
indicates 1ts written intention to petition for the winding up of the Company or provides a written
request that the Company be placed into compulsory winding up for the purpose of the Official
Receiver conducting an investigation, the Joint Administrators are granted authonty to exit the
Administration under Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 thereby creating the
opportunity for a creditor to petition for a compulsory winding up order.

In accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bi of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
are discharged from any hability with regards to the Company and granted therr release from office

when the proceedings come to an end and upon the filng of the appropriate documentation at
Companies House.

If you have any questions in relation to this report please do not hesitate to contact our Reading office

N

~

N

Paul Boyle
Joint Administrator

8 August 2011




Insolvency Act 1986

Abacus Employment Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 29 July 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Book Debts 67,320 00 67,320 00
SME Invoice Finance Limited (62,639 00) (62,639 00)
4,681 00 4,681 00
Computer Equipment 1,599 00 1,000 00
Cash at Bank 25000 25000
Gaodwill NIL 4,000 00
Investment in Associated Company 7,000 QO Uncertain
9,931 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NIL
2,931 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREBITORS
NIL
9,931 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
9,931 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
9,931 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
9,931 00
Unsecured non-preferential clams (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 8500
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE 21,692 00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 18,394 Q0
40,171 GO
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 Septernber 2003) (30,240 00)
(30,240 00)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100
100
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (30,241 00Q)

Page 1 of 1

04 August 2011 14 24




SZ ¥1 1102 15nBny 0

010Z 1A DS Sdi

| Jo | abey

Buijjejol seu3 9

FANYAN

001 NXE €4S ‘puepapung ued Abojouyoa ) piojxeq ‘Aepn lemisque) g . 990N 4. 0012
66 £8 Xp 1VQ ‘Jusy ‘piojhes ‘aue uspiey ‘sbuiping wied 'seoiyo wied pio LON papwir] 30O ODIN 0OND
000 vgE Lvd Wayl ‘piojeq 'peoy JOWIM 9T wjoysiyd uaig annr sy 000d
Q00 IVF 81LVQ 'UliT ‘Aepn UOIPLIBA T '24Us T UDIIBACUL| SBWEY | ANYAA UBABIS N Q0MY

ZZ13N

82 269'LZ auf j, uodn spseomaN ‘UojuagBUOT 'MBIA Ned Uouag ‘9SNOH YUOMMIBAN ‘Z0ZEdE Wooy SWOoIsSny) 'g anuaaay WH LOHD
06 £E6£'81 Vb 147 '[oodraa 'yooq susand AMNZ Tun Aduaajosu) jeuolieN SojsnY) 9 anuassy WH Q0HD
3 ssalppy sweN foy

s10)Ipal) Auedwon - g
pajiwi Juswhojdwy snoeqy




05 01 410z 1snbBny €0 010z 12A 0S8 SdI 1 jo | abed

L1 Bugjjelo) seug |
L 0] I 0 vae Lva uay ‘plojueq ‘peoy JOWIIM 92 wioysiyd uaq3 AN s 000H
lelol FETiTe) pdo joud sS3.ppy aweN Aoy

si9pjoyaleys -
pajwi JuawAojdwzg snoeqy
pajiwi] Aouaajosu| pue A19A029Yy ssaulsng suosiiey



APPENDIX III

SCHEDULE OF TIME COSTS
AND

GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES




ABACU

SIP 8 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 01/07/11 29/07/11

Time Summary

Abacus Empioyment Limited

Hours
Classification of work function Partner Manager g:ggsig:lrs ';3:':;??;” Tetal Hours Time Cost (£) faﬁ?}%e hourty
Admirnistration & planning 000 oo 400 000 4 00 70000 175 00
Investigations 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Realisations of assets 000 000 370 000 370 647 50 17500
Trading Q00 joely) 000 @00 0400 000 0Co
Creditors 000 000 000 000 c oo 000 000
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Brought forward ume 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
tn House Legal 000 000 000 000 000 @00 000
Tota! Hours 000 000 770 000 770 1,347 50 17500

Total Fees Claimed

000




1. HARRISONS BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY LIMITED FEE POLICY

Charge out rates and policy regarding staff aflocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge of
disbursements

The following information relating to the policy of Harnisons 1s considered to be relevant -
2. CHARGE OUT RATES

With effect from 1 April 2009 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harrisons -

£
Directors 300-400
Managers 200-275
Senior Case Supervisors 175-200
Case Supervisors 100-160
Assistants 75-100

3. STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF & THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset Qther members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the
case Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related mattered, e g report despatching, 1s
charged Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report

4. PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS

Details of any professional adwvisor(s) used are given n the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement, for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with
the recovery of relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their
expertise In & particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and thetr geographical location.

5. DISBURSEMENTS

Speaific expenditure relating to the admirustration of a parbcular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred
to as a "category 1 disbursements” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services
specafically identifiable to the case, typical for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced trave! and properly reimbursed expenses Included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the insolvency prachtioners’
remuneration. Such expenditure is referred to as a “category 2 disbursement”. The foflowing items of expenditure are
recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision--

Photocopying 15p a sheet

Letterhead 12p a sheet

Fax 40p a sheet

Mileage 65p per mile

Meeting Room ES0

Registered Office Fee  £60 per annum

Dacument Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter )

i

2010 Rules
Rewvised Apr 2010




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction

11 When a company goes nto admnstration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets  The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of therr dsts
out of the assets, therefore have a direct mterest in the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practiboner appowunted to act as administrator  The
nsalvency legistation recogmises this witerest by prowiding mechamisms for crediors to determing the bass of the admiustrators faes  This guwde 1S intended 1o help credios he
aware of ther rights under the legisiabon to approve and momitor fees, explaims the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expesas
ncurred by the administrator and challenge those they considerto be excessive

2 The nature of administration

21 Administration I1s a procedure wiich places a company under the control of an msolvency practitioner and the protection of the court with the following cbjective
. rescutng the company as a going concem, or

. achieving a better result for the geditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up without first being 1n adminstration,

or, f the admimstrator thinks nether of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable, realising property in order to make a distribution to secured ar preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

3t The creditors have the nght to appoint & committee with @ minsmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One of the functions of the committee 1S to determine the
basis of the admimstrator’s remuneration  The committee 15 normatly estabhshed at the meeong of creditors which the admimstrator s required to hold within a maximum of 10
weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his propesals The admiustrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the commuttee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he
needs to hold cne  The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the administrator's remuneration

41 The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration Is set out in Rute 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed
. as 3 percentage of the value of the property which the admumsirator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the admumstrator and his staff in attending to matters ansing i the admunistration, or

. as 3 set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneratign, and different bases may be used for different things done by the admunistratar Where the remuneration 1S
fixed as a percentage, different percantages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 15 for the creditors’ commattee {If there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases, ar combination of bases, the remuneration 15 to be fixed Where it 15 fixed a5 a
percentage, it 1s for the commutee to determine the percentage or pergentages to be appled, and where it is a set amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in
arrmving at its dectsion the committee shall have regard to the following matters -

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

. any respansibility of an exceptonal kind or degree whuch fallg oo the adrunistrator,

. the effectiveness with which the adrministrator appears to be carrying out, or to kave carned out, hus duties,

. the value and nature of the property which the adrimistrator has to deal with

42 If there s no creditors’ commuttee, or the committee does not make the requisite deterrination {and prowded the circumstances described in paragraph 4 3 do not

apply), the adrunistrator’s remunération may be fixed by a resclubion of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply 1n the case of the commuttee  If the
remuneration 1 not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make such an application uniess he
has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnibed abgve, and i any case not later than 18 months after his appointment

43 There are special rufes about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals that the company has msufficent property to enable 2
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets

In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite deteremination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of each secured
creditor of the company, or if the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

. each secured creditor of the company, and

. preferential crediors whose debts amount o more than 50% of the preferential debls of the company, dsregarding debts of any creditor who does not respend to
an invitation to grve or withhold approval,

. having regard to the same matters a5 the committee would

Note that there ts no requirement to hold a creditors” meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting s requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total
debts of the company

44 A resolution of creditors may be obtaned by correspondence

5 Review of remuneration '

51 Where there has been a materal and substanual change in @rcumstances since the basis of the administrator's remuneraoon was fixed, the administrator may
request that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as Imtally approved the remuneration, and the same rufes apply as to the ongmnal approval

6 Approval of pre-administration costs .

&1 Semetimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of Costs in connection with preparatory weork incurred before the comgany went into

administration but which remam unpard Such costs may relate to work done ether by the administrator or by another insolvency practiboner Details of such costs must be
included in the administrator’s proposals

62 Where there s a creditors’ committee, it is for the committea to determine whether, and to what extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 1€ o
committee or the committes dees not make the necessary determination, of if it does but the adnunstrator, of other wsolvency practitioner who has incurred pre-adnunistration
costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditars Where the Gircumstances described tn paragraph 4 3 apply, the
determinaton may be made by the same creditors as approve the admenistrator’s remuneration '

2010 Rules
Revised Apr 2010




63 The adrunistrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the payment of pre-administaticn costs if requested to do
so by another msolvency practitoner who has incurred such costs [f there 1s no determination under these provisions, or if there 1s but the adminstrator or other insolvency
practiioner comiders the amount agreed to be insufficient, the admenistrator may apply to the court for a determination

7 Wiet information should be provided by the administrator?
71 When seeking remuneration approval
711 When seeking agreement to his fees the admirustrator should prowide sufficient supportng Informaton o enable the committee or thecreditors to form a judgement

as to whether fie proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the Grcumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting informaton which should be provided
will depend on

. the nature of the approval being sought,

. thestage durng the administration of the case at which 11 1$ being sought, and

. thesize and complexity of the case

712 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 15 to be remunerated, ke should provide the meeting

with details of the charge-out rates of a¥l grades of staff, mcludng prnciples, which are likely to be invalved gn the casae

713 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the administration, he should always provide an up to date ceceipts and payments account.
Where the propesed fee s based on Hme costs the adminustrator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the time spent and the chagge-out value In the particular
case, together with, where apprapriate, such acditional information as may reasonabiy be requwed hawng regard [0 the size and complexity of the case The additianal
information shayld comprise a sufficlent explanation of what the admimstrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the sercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising tha the adminustrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that mught be seen to bnng no added value for creditors) and to estblish that the tme has been
property spent on the case That assessment wilt need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, beaning in mind the factors
set out In paragiaph 4 L above To enable this assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the admunistrator to provide an analysis of the bme spent on the case by
type of actvity and grade of staff The degree of detad will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the prefessional guidance which has
been grven to insolvency practibioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of actity as a basis for the analysis of bme spent

Adrmrustration and ptanming
Invesbgations

Reafsation of assets

Tradng

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

LI T ]

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Manager

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assstants and support staff

- s s o

The exptanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the administrator's own initial assessment, ncluding the
anticipated return to creditors  To the extent apphicable it should also explain -

. Any sigrificant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

. Any comments on any figures 1n the summary of ime spent accompanying the request the admmistrator wishes t¢ make

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relatien to agreeng the strateqy for the assignment, budgeting, tme recording, fee drawing or fee
agreement

. Any easting agreement about fees

. Detads of how cther professionals, mcluding subcontractors, were chasen, how they were contracted to be pad, and what steps have been tzken to review their
fees.

It should be bome in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the sze and complexity of the case In smailer cases not all
categories of admty will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

714 Where the fee 15 charged an 2 percentage basis the admunistrator should provide detals of any wark which has been ar s intanded to be sub-contracted out whuch
would normally be undertaken directly by an adrurustrator or his staff

72 After remuneration approval

Where a resolubon fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors” meeting held before he has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should nobfy the
creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or crcufar to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration
he has drawn in accordance with the resolution {see further paragraph 8 1 befow) Where the fee I1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and
charge-out value to date and any matenal changes In the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resotution was first passed He should also provide such addiional
wnformation as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 7 1 3 Where the fee 15 charged on 2 percentage basis the administrator should provide
the details set out in paragraph 7 1 4‘above regarding work which has been sub-contracted cut '

73 Disbursements and other expenses

There 1$ no statutery requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there 15 provision for the creditors to challenge
them, as descibed below Professional guidance issued to insolvency practiioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the
nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs {such as room hire, document storage or communication facilthes prowvided by the
admimistrater’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonised by those respensible for approving his remuneration  Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case
and subject to 3 reasonable method of calculation and attocation

8 Progress reports and requests for further information
81 The admunistrator 15 required to $enc a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The repert must include - '
. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the adrmurustrator {or if not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken during the penod of the report to fix 1t),

2010 Rules
Revised Apr 2010




. if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the report, rrespective of whather it was actually paid during that period {except where it
15 fixed as a set amount, R which case { may be shown as that amount without any appertonment for te penod of the report),

. if the report s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remunerabion charged dunng the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a
description of the work done dunng those penods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made dinng the penod of the report,

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator dunng the penod of the report, rrespective of hether payment was actually made durning that penod,

. the date of approval of any pre-adminmistraton costs and the amount approved,

. a siztement of the creditors’ nghts to request further informauion, as explamed n paragraph 8 2, and treir nght to challenge the admunistrater's remuneration and
expenses

82 Within 21 ¢ays of recespt of a progress report a creditor may request the adminisirator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other

than pre-adminisration costs) set out in the report. A request must be i wrtng, and may be made either by a secured creditor, ar by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of unsecured creditors (Including himself) or the permission of the court

813 The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that -

. the bme and cost wwoived in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

. disdosure would be prejudiaal to the conduct of the administratton or might be expected to lead to violenge against any person, or
. the administrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested,

n which case he must give the reasons for not prowiding the information Any creditor may apply to the court wthin 21 days of the administrator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days ume limik for the provision of the information

9 Provision of information — additional requirements

The admunstrator must prowde certamn information about bme spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any ceditor, director or shareholder of the company
The information which must be provided 1s -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the admimistrator or staff assigned to the case,
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the refevant period

The pered for which the mformation must be prowvided s the pemad fram appointment to the end of the most mcent periad of St manths reckoned from the date of the
adminsstrator’s appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

10 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

101 if a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration 15 too tugh, the basis 1S inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the
arcumstances excessive he may, prowided certain condibons arg met, apply to the court,

102 Applicaton may be made to the court by any secured creditor, of by any unsecured creditor provaded at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors
{ncluding fam) agree, oF he has the pernmssion of the court Any such apphication must be made wittun 8 weeks of the applicant receving the admmistrator’s progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or Incurring of the expenses in question s first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does nat dismiss the application (which
it may if it considers that msufficient cause 1s shown) the apphcant must give the admunistratar a copy of the apphation and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the
hearing

103 if the court considers the apphcabon well founded, it may order that the remunerabion be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expensas be disallowed or repait
Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphication must be paid by the apphcant and not as an expense of the administration

11 What if the admunestrator s dissatisfied?

11 IF the admimstrater considers that the remuneratior fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient or that the basis used to Ax it 15 inappropriate he may request

that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors [ he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is
nsufficient or that the basis used to fix it 15 nappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be ingeased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the
court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate ane or more of its members ta appear or be
represented on the apphczton  If there is no committee, the admunistrator’s natice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct,
and they may nominate one or more of ther number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

121 Where there are joint administrators it 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneratan payable should be apportioned  Any dispute arising between
them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ commuttee or @ meeting of creditors

122 If the admunistrator 15 a solicter and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be pad unless authorised by the creditors’
comruttee, the creditors or the court

123 If 2 new admunistrator 15 appointed in place of ancther, any determmation, resolution or court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement
continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new admunistrator untll a further determination, resolubon or court arder is made

124 Where the basis of the remuneration s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the
amaunt was set, application may be made for a determunatien of the amount that should be pad ta the autgong admemstrator The apphcation must be made to the same body
as approved the remunerabion Where the cutgaing administrator and the incoming admunistrator are from the same firm, they wiil usually agree the apperionment between
themn

13 Effective date

Ttus guide appltes where a campany enters admunstration an or after & Aprd 2010, except where Y
. tha application for an admunistration order was made before that date, ar |

. where the administraticn was preceded by a liquidation which commenced before that date

2010 Rules
Revised Apr 2010



Rule 4.73 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM Form 4.25

In the matter of Abacus Employment Limited

In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration. 29 July 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
administration (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount abgove includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and If so which)
of the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insoilvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

i1

Signature of creditor or persen authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

3

Position with or relation to creditor

Date




Rule 2.27 Form 2.12B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of administrator’s appointment
Name of Company Cornpany number
Abacus Employment Limited 06901941
in the Court case number
Royal Court of Justice 6556 of 2011
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full #We (a)
name(s) and Paul Boyle John Sallabank
address(es) Harnisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited Limited
4 St Gilles Court 4 8t Giles Court
Southampton Street Southampton Street
Reading Reading
RG1 2QL RG12QL
give notice that we were appointed as adminisirator(s}) of the above company on
{b) Insert date {b) 29 July 2011 (

N

Signed P\_

Dated 2 / 7"“/ I

Joint / Administrator(s) (IP No(s) 008897 008099)

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scatland




